

No. 10-1973

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,**

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 08-CV-588  
The Honorable Judge Barbara B. Crabb

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,  
INSTITUTE FOR HUMANIST STUDIES,  
MILITARY RELIGIOUS FREEDOM FOUNDATION,  
SECULAR STUDENT ALLIANCE AND  
SOCIETY FOR HUMANISTIC JUDAISM  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

---

ROBERT V. RITTER  
Appignani Humanist Legal Center  
American Humanist Association  
1777 T Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
202-238-9088  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

1. The full name of every party that the attorneys represent in this case:

American Humanist Association, Institute for Humanist Studies, Military Religious Freedom Foundation, Secular Student Alliance and Society for Humanistic Judaism. All *amici* are 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporations.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER VIOLATES RELIGIOUS NEUTRALITY  
MANDATED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 5

    A. The National Day of prayer violates the principle of neutrality. .... 5

    B. Freedom from government-sponsored religion is a fundamental right. .... 8

    C. The NDP statute is not justified by a compelling governmental interest. .... 10

II. THE STATUE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY  
DISCRIMINATING ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION. .... 12

    A. The Equal Protection Clause applies to the Federal Government. .... 14

    B. Discrimination based on a religious classification is unconstitutional under the Equal  
    Protection Clause. .... 14

    C. The statute has the purpose and effect of discriminating against atheists. .... 16

    D. Atheists are a suspect class under the Equal Protection Clause..... 23

    E. The statute fails strict scrutiny review. .... 28

III. STATE DAY OF PRAYER PROCLAMATIONS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT  
CLAUSE AND PERPETUATE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ATHEISTS AND  
MINORITY RELIGIONS. .... 30

IV. NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER OBSERVANCES IN THE MILITARY EXCLUDE NON-CHRISTIANS AND VIOLATE MILITARY REGULATIONS. ....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
SEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A – Identification of Amici Curiae.....	App. 1
APPENDIX B – Supreme Court Majority Opinions Demonstrating Mandate For Religious Neutrality .....	App. 4
APPENDIX C – Selected Excerpts from the Congressional Record: “Atheists” as “Communists”, Circa 1954 .....	App. 8
APPENDIX D – States with Anti-Atheists Laws.....	App. 10
APPENDIX E – Historical Arguments Against a National Day of Prayer.....	App. 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	14
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989) .....	22
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 268 (1977) .....	16
<i>Bell’s Gap R. Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 134 U.S. 232 (1890) .....	13
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	14
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	14
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	10
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex., v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	22, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio, v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	16
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	14, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Kneeland</i> , 37 Mass. 206, 1838 WL 2655 (Mass. 1838) .....	25
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	10, 11
<i>DeSpain v. DeKalb County Community School Dist. 428</i> 384 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1967) .....	5

<i>District of Columbia v. Robinson</i> , 30 App. D.C. 283 (D.C. Cir. 1908) .....	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	6
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 .....	28
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	29
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	6, 31
<i>Follet v. Town of McCormick, S.C.</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944) .....	7
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	15
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 2010 WL 1499451 (W.D. Wis., 2010) .....	8, 17, 18, 20, 30
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	14, 23
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	30
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	25
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	15
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 509 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	28
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	11, 13, 23
<i>Hebert v. State of Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926) .....	11
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974) .....	14

<i>Kingsley International Pictures Corp. v. Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959) .....	10
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	9, 12, 21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 612 (1971) .....	5, 8
<i>Linnemeir v. Board of Trustees of Purdue University</i> , 260 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	22
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	6, 7, 9, 19
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900, 911 (1995) .....	15
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Pilgrim Holiness Church Corp.</i> , 210 F.2d 879 (7th Cir. 1954) .....	12
<i>New York Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 40 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	13
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962) .....	14
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	13, 14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	20
<i>Richardson v. Belcher</i> , 404 U.S. 78 (1971) .....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	11

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	13
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920) .....	22
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719, 725 (1973) .....	16
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	5, 12
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) .....	14
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964) .....	14
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	5, 9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	15, 29
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	10
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) .....	9
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918) .....	13
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	8
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) .....	30
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Mohammed</i> , 288 F.2d 236 (1961) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	16
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC. v. Sadlowski</i> , 457 U.S. 102 (1982) .....	11
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	13

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	6
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	27
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	7, 31
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	16
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	14
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 30 (1968) .....	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	12

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. 1 (Establishment Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., amend. 5 (Due Process Clause) .....	3
U.S. CONST., amend. 14 (Equal Protection Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

4 U.S.C. § 4 .....	17, 25
26 U.S.C. § 107 .....	17
36 U.S.C. § 119 .....	<i>passim</i>

36 U.S.C. § 302 .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 44.12.072 .....	31
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 490/110 .....	31
N.J. Stat. § 36:2-34 .....	31
44 Pa. Stat. § 40.8 .....	31
Va. Code § 2.2-3305 .....	31

**DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

DoD 5500.7-R .....	32, 33
DoD Instruction 5410.19 .....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England: A Facsimile of the First Edition of 1765-1769</i> (1979) .....	23
2008 Presidential Proclamation and All Fifty 2008 Gubernatorial Proclamations .....	31
<i>American Legion Magazine</i> , “President Asks All Americans to Join Back to God Program.” News of the American Legion. April 1955, Vol. 58 No. 4 (1955) .....	18
<i>Brief for Attorneys General, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants, Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Obama et al.</i> , (7th Cir. 2010) (No. 10-1973) .....	30
Congress, House, <i>Congressman Rabaut of Michigan introducing H.R. 4308 to create a new postmark</i> , 83rd Cong., 1st sess., <i>Congressional Record</i> 99, pt. 2 (March 30, 1953) .....	18

Penny Edgell, Joseph Gerteis, Douglas Hartmann, <i>Atheists As "Other": Moral Boundaries and Cultural Membership in American Society</i> , Am. Soc. Rev. Vol 71 (2006) .....	21, 25
Christine H. Foust, “ <i>An Alien in A Christian World: Intolerance, Coping, and Negotiating Identity Among Atheists in the United States</i> ” Wake Forest University (2009) .....	20
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (No.02-1624) .....	25
Steven G. Gey, “ <i>Under God,</i> ” <i>The Pledge of Allegiance, and Other Constitutional Trivia</i> , 81 N.C.L. Rev. 1865 (2002-2003) .....	7, 18
James L. Golden and Alan L. Golden, <i>Thomas Jefferson and the Rhetoric of Virtue</i> 270 (2002) .....	24
Jennifer Gresock, <i>No Freedom From Religion: Marginalization of Atheists in American Society, Politics, and Law</i> . 1 Margins 569 (2001) .....	21
H.R. REP. NO. 83-1693 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. ....	7
Dan Harris and Enjoli Francis, <i>Billboard Battle in Bible Belt: One Nation 'Under God' or Not?</i> (July 19, 2010), ABC World News .....	22
J. Edgar Hoover, quoted in William Lee Miller “ <i>Piety Along the Potomac,</i> ” <i>Reporter</i> , 28, August 1954 .....	18
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams (April 11, 1823), in Alf J. Mapp, Jr., <i>The Faiths of Our Fathers: What America’s Founders Really Believed</i> 19 (2003) .....	24
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Ezra Styles (June 25, 1819) in 15 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 202, 203 (Andrew A. Lipscomb ed., 1903) .....	24
Edward J. Larson, <i>A Magnificent Catastrophic: The Tumultuous Election of 1800, America’s First Presidential Campaign</i> 173 (2007) .....	24

Douglas Laycock, quoted in <i>Summary and Synthesis: The Crisis in Religious Liberty</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 841 (1992) .....	21
Arnold H. Loewy, <i>Separating God and Country</i> , 41 Brandeis L.J. 544 (2002-2003) .....	22
Richard Lynn, John Harvey, Helmuth Nyborg, <i>Average intelligence predicts atheism across 137 nations</i> , 37 <i>Intelligence</i> 1(2009) .....	27
James Madison, “A Memorial and Remonstrance on the Religious Rights of Man,” reprinted in Mary C. Segars & Ted G. Jelen, <i>A Wall of Separation?: Debating the Public Role of Religion</i> (1998) .....	5
James Madison, “A Memorial and Remonstrance, Address to the Honorable the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Virginia,” in <i>The Complete Madison: His Basic Writings</i> 302 (Saul K. Padover, ed., 1971) .....	9
James Madison, “Address to the Convention of Virginia” (June 12, 1788), in 3 Elliot’s Debates .....	8
<i>Memorial Addresses Delivered in Congress</i> , Louis C. Rabaut, 87 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess., United States Government Printing Office Washington, 1 (1962) ....	18
National Day of Prayer Coordinators’ School Prayer Event Guide .....	10
National Day of Prayer Task Force Mission Statement .....	10
Michael Newdow, <i>Question to Justice Scalia: Does the Establishment Clause Permit the Disregard of Devout Catholics?</i> (April 22, 2010). Cap. Univ. L. Rev. 1 (Forthcoming) .....	7
The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>News Release, July 24, 2003: Many Wary of Voting For an Atheist or a Muslim</i> , 1 (2003) .....	26
Louis C. Rabaut, <i>Memorial Addresses Delivered in Congress</i> , 87 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess., United States Government Printing Office Washington, 1, 45 (1962) ....	19

Louis C. Rabaut, Remarks introducing H.R. 4308, 83rd Cong., 1st sess., <i>Congressional Record</i> 99, pt. 2, 2540 (March 30, 1953) .....	18, 19
<i>Religious News poll and US Census Bureau, “Religious Makeup of 109th Congress vs US Population,”</i> March 1, 2005 .....	26
Secular Coalition for America, <i>Congressman Comes Out as Nontheist, Wins Re-election! Secular Coalition Congratulates Rep. Pete Stark of California</i> (November 5, 2008) .....	26
United Nations Development Programme, <i>Human Development Report 2006</i> ...	27
U.S. Library of Congress, Country Studies: Russia, <i>Religion</i> .....	29
Phil Zuckerman, <i>Society without God: What the Least Religious Nations Can Tell us about Contentment</i> , New York University Press (2008) .....	27, 29
